

20-2194

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NORIANA RADWAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT BOARD OF TRUSTEES, WARDE MANUEL,
LEONARD TSANTRIS, AND MONA LUCAS, INDIVIDUALLY
AND IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Connecticut, No. 3:16-cv-2091 (Bolden, J.)

**AMICUS BRIEF OF SPEECH FIRST, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Thomas R. McCarthy
J. Michael Connolly
Cameron T. Norris
Tiffany H. Bates
Antonin Scalia Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22180
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com
Counsel for Amicus Speech First

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The University’s punishment of Ms. Radwan for her expressive conduct violated the First Amendment.	9
A. The First Amendment prohibits content-based punishments on speech.....	9
B. Ms. Radwan’s brief gesture is undoubtably expressive conduct entitled to First Amendment protection.....	11
II. The Court should exercise its discretion to resolve the First Amendment question.	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	14
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	11
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 957 F.2d 991 (2d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Chambers v. Pennycook</i> , 641 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	11
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	12, 13
<i>Cruise-Gulyas v. Minard</i> , 918 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Davis v. Williams</i> , 598 F.2d 916 (5th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Duran v. City of Douglas</i> , 904 F.2d 1372 (9th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	14
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	8, 15
<i>Levy ex rel. B.L. v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	17
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	9

Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Skokie,
 432 U.S. 43 (1977)..... 11

Nichols v. Chacon,
 110 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (W.D. Ark. 2000)..... 13

Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.,
 410 U.S. 667 (1973)..... 9

Pearson v. Callaban,
 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 15

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....9, 10

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 9

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 8

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 11

Sandul v. Larion,
 119 F.3d 1250 (6th Cir. 1997) 13

Schacht v. United States,
 398 U.S. 58 (1970)..... 11

Shelton v. Tucker,
 364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 8

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
 No. 19-50529, 2020 WL 6305819, at *15 (5th Cir. Oct. 28, 2020),
 as revised (Oct. 30, 2020)..... 6, 7, 16

Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen,
 No. 19-2807 (7th Cir.) 6

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 6

Speech First, Inc. v. Wintersteen,
 No. 4:20-cv-00002 (S.D. Iowa 2020) 6

Spence v. Washington,
 418 U.S. 405 (1974)..... 11

Stromberg v. California,
 283 U.S. 359 (1931)..... 11

Swartz v. Insogna,
 704 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 11

Sweezy v. N.H. ex rel. Wyman,
 354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... 8

Terminiello v. Chicago,
 337 U.S. 1 (1949)..... 14

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 10, 11, 13

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 11

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 10

Virginia v. Black,
 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... 10

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 11

Zadeh v. Robinson,
 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FIRE, *Spotlight on Speech Codes 2020: The State of Free Speech on
 Our Nation’s Campuses*, bit.ly/3pGgizk..... 15

Ira P. Robbins, *Digitus Impudicus: The Middle Finger and the Law*,
 41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1403 (2008)..... 12, 13

Knight Foundation, *College Students Support the First Amendment,
 but Some Favor Diversity and Inclusion Over Protecting the Extremes
 of Free Speech* (May 13, 2019), kng.ht/31Qsz8w 16
